terms are negotiated on an individual basis and contain a wide range of different terms and conditions.

Other leases
The Company's other leases comprise of lease of shops, showrooms, guest houses, warehouses, data
centers, vehicles and Indefeasible right of use (IRU)

Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets
The Company has elected not to recognise right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for short term leases
of machinery that have a lease term of 12 months or less and leases of low value assets. The Company
recognises the lease payments associated with these leases as an expense on a straight-line basis over
the lease term.

Airtel Networks Limited
Annual Report and Financial Statements – 31 December 2019

36

Notes to the financial statements

5. Adoption of new and revised standards (continued)

5.1 Standards that became effective on 1 January 2019 (continued)

5.1.1 IFRS 16 Leases (continued)

(b) Impact of IFRS 16 Leases adoption – Statement of financial position

  31 December
2018

 (Previously
stated)

IFRS 16
Adjustments

1 January

2019
(Restated)

 Notes
  N'000  N'000  N'000

Property, plant and equipment (i) 209,370,602   (21,095,139)   188,275,463

Right of use assets (ii) -   77,522,604   77,522,604

Intangible assets   20,931,077   -  20,931,077
Other financial assets  54,920   -  54,920
Other assets  615,119   -  615,119
Deferred tax assets (ii) 99,167,707   5,349,925   104,517,632

Total Non-current assets

330,139,425   61,777,390   391,916,815

Other current assets  20,441,579  -  20,441,579
Other assets  7,164,534   -   7,164,534

Total current assets

27,606,113   -   27,606,113

Total assets  357,745,538   61,777,390   419,522,928

Equity
Share capital  201,318   -  201,318
Share premium  67,235,360   -  67,235,360
Retained Earnings (ii) (42,541,084)  (12,471,594)  (55,012,678)

Total Equity

24,895,594   (12,471,594)  12,424,000

Liabilities
Other non-current liabilities 4,939,221  -  4,939,221
Lease liabilities (ii) 105,878,727   74,260,549   180,139,276

Total non-current liabilities

110,817,949   74,260,549   185,078,498

Current liabilities
Other current liabilities  75,097,682  -  75,097,682
Trade and other payables (ii) 120,018,023  (11,565)  120,006,458
Lease liabilities  26,916,290   -   26,916,290

Total current liabilities

222,031,995   (11,565)   222,020,430

Total liabilities  332,849,944   74,248,984   407,098,928

Total equity and liabilities  357,745,538   61,777,390   419,522,928

Airtel Networks Limited
Annual Report and Financial Statements – 31 December 2019

37

Notes to the financial statements

5.  Adoption of new and revised standards (continued)

5.1 Standards that became effective on 1 January 2019 (continued)

5.1.1   IFRS 16 Leases (continued)

(c) Note on impact of IFRS 16 Leases adoption – Statement of financial position

The Company has adopted IFRS 16 Leases retrospectively but has not restated comparatives for the
2018 reporting period, as permitted under the specific transition provisions in the standard. The
reclassifications and the adjustments arising from the new leasing rules are therefore recognised in the